




 Council President's 2017-2019 Budget Proposal 6/21/2017

Item # Dept. Description
 FY 2017-18 

Ongoing 

 FY 2017-18 

One-Time 

 FY 2018-19 

Ongoing 

 FY 2018-19 

One-Time 
Totals

1 Citywide Reallocate Use of Fund Balance from FY 

2018-19 to FY 2017-18

 $          730,204  $        (730,204) -$                       

2 Citywide Cannabis  Waste Surcharge/Excess Litter 

Fee

 $                60,000  $                60,000 120,000$              

3 Citywide Increased Parking Enforcement fines from 

filling budgeted parking control officer 

vacancies 

 $              250,000  $              250,000 500,000$              

4 Citywide Reimbursement from special events from 

2015

 $          250,000 250,000$              

Subtotal of Revenue Adjustments  $              310,000  $          980,204  $              310,000  $        (730,204)  $              870,000 

Item # Dept. Description  FY 2017 - 18  One-Time  FY 2018 - 19  One-Time Totals

Admin Budget Adjustments (Errata #2)

5 OPD Eliminate FY16-17 "3rd academy" costs that 

was continued into FY18-19 beyond the 

required number of months (should have 

only been funded through November 2017)

 $     (2,537,390)  $     (4,594,460) (7,131,850)$          

Contract Contingencies

6  EWD Reduction in existing and unspent contract 

contingencies

 $        (100,000) (100,000)$             

Staff Reductions

7 DIT Chief Security Officer (GPF proportional 

savings)

 $               (84,426)  $            (175,886) (260,311)$             

8 CAO Deputy City Administrator (Chief Resiliency 

Officer) - Downgrade to Assistant to the 

City Administrator

 $               (43,803)  $               (53,558) (97,361)$               

REVENUE 

REDUCTIONS

GENERAL PURPOSE FUND (1010) AMENDMENTS

1



 Council President's 2017-2019 Budget Proposal 6/21/2017

Item # Dept. Description  FY 2017 - 18  One-Time  FY 2018 - 19  One-Time Totals

Programming Reductions

9 HSD Additional funds for homeless 

encampments (fund through AHTF)

 $        (250,000)  $        (250,000) (500,000)$             

10 Non-

Departmental

Reduction in set-aside allocation to 

Measure HH discretionary funding to hire 

staff position

 $            (180,000)  $            (180,000) (360,000)$             

11a EWD Reduction in set-aside allocation to 

Measure HH discretionary funding for 

Youth Summer Jobs

 $          400,000 400,000$              

11b Non-

Departmental

Reduction in set-aside allocation to 

Measure HH discretionary funding for 

Youth Summer Jobs

 $        (400,000) (400,000)$             

12 OPD 3rd Police Academy rightsizing  from 50 to 

35  - reflects recent Academy outcomes 

and June 1 start date

 $        (358,000) (358,000)$             

Subtotal of Reductions  $            (308,229)  $     (2,887,390)  $            (409,444)  $     (5,202,460)  $         (8,807,522)

618,229$              3,867,594$       719,444$              4,472,256$       9,677,522$           

Item # Dept. Description  FY 2017 - 18  One-Time  FY 2018 - 19  One-Time Totals

13a OPW Illegal dumping crew  $              340,000  $          350,000  $              450,000 1,140,000$           

13b CAO Expand Excess Litter Fee contract to cover 

areas around the Cannabis dispensaries

 $                60,000  $                60,000 120,000$              

14 PWA Continue Anti-Graffiti Pilot Program in 

D2&D3

 $            50,000  $            50,000 100,000$              

15a City Attorney One-time funding for Neighborhood Law 

Corps and Constituent Services

 $          150,000  $          150,000 300,000$              

15b City Attorney Paralegal to prosecute illegal dumping  $              120,151  $              124,507 244,658$              

16 OPD School-Site Safety Improvements/Crossing 

Guards (8-10 PT guards)

 $          174,843  $          174,843 349,686$              

ADDITIONS

Funds Available for Programming

2



 Council President's 2017-2019 Budget Proposal 6/21/2017

Item # Dept. Description  FY 2017 - 18  One-Time  FY 2018 - 19  One-Time Totals

17 DVP Chief of Violence Prevention 

(9 months funding for FY17-18. Director 

level position)

 $              218,195  $              301,475 519,670$              

18a DVP Deputy Director for Violence Against 

Families and Children (6 month costing for 

FY17-18)

44,400$                 92,021$                 136,421$              

18b CAO Fund positions removed from Measure Z  $              150,356  $              155,805 306,161$              

19 Non-

Departmental

Set-aside for employee compensation  $      1,000,000 1,000,000$           

20a Fire Full-time Wildfire inspector  $          109,935  $          113,920 223,855$              

20b Fire Part-time Wildfire inspector  $            36,982  $            36,982 73,964$                 

21 Fire Roadside parcel clearance and goat grazing 

in Wildfire Prevention District (funded by 

Vital Services Stabilization Fund)

 $          364,981  $      1,135,019 1,500,000$           

22a Fire One-time Fire Commission staff (6 months 

funding for FY17-18)

 $            54,482  $          112,915 167,397$              

22b Fire Continue funding in FY18-19 for existing 

Wildfire Program Analyst II (from Vital 

Services Stabilization Fund)

 $          117,988 117,988$              

23 OPD Police Commission Administrative Analyst I 

(0.5 FTE, 9 months funding for FY17-18)

 $                40,861  $                56,456 97,317$                 

24 OPD Police Commission Staffing - Office 

Assistant II (0.5 FTE, 6 months funding for 

FY17-18)

 $                18,154  $                37,627 55,781$                 

25 EWD Arts and Culture Commission  - 

Administrative Analyst I (6 months funding 

for FY17-18)

 $                54,482  $              112,915 167,397$              

26 EWD Cultural Arts Grants   $          233,696 233,696$              

27 EWD Funds for Youth Workforce Intervention 

(matched by WIOA board)

 $          103,000  $          103,000 206,000$              

3



 Council President's 2017-2019 Budget Proposal 6/21/2017

Item # Dept. Description  FY 2017 - 18  One-Time  FY 2018 - 19  One-Time Totals

28 Non-

Departmental

Day Laborer Program Increase  $            30,411  $            25,000 55,411$                 

29 EWD West Oakland One-Stop Neighborhood 

Career Center/Private Industry Council

 $          175,000 175,000$              

30 EWD Mandela Cypress Training Center support  $            50,000 50,000$                 

31 CAO Community Enforcement of Measure FF 

(Minimum Wage) 

 $          240,000  $          240,000 480,000$              

32 OPR Parks and Recreation Foundation  $            40,000 40,000$                 

33 City Council Improve constituent responsiveness by 

restoring positions from past cuts

 $              401,286  $              415,835 817,121$              

34 DHS Safety and Sanitation for Homeless 

Encampments

 $          250,000 250,000$              

35 DHS Safe Haven Sites  $          450,000 450,000$              

36 DHS Family Shelter Beds  $          100,000 100,000$              

37 Non-

Departmental

Transitional housing and shelter facilities 

grants to combat the Commercial Sexual 

Exploitation of Children (CSEC) in Oakland

 $          100,000  $          100,000 200,000$              

Subtotal of Additional GPF Investments  $           1,447,885  $      3,029,634  $           1,806,640  $      3,393,363  $           9,677,522 

Surplus (Deficit) after modifications (829,657)$             837,960$          (1,087,196)$          1,078,893$       0$                          

4



 Council President's 2017-2019 Budget Proposal 6/17/17

Fund 2216 - Measure BB

Item # Dept. Description
 FY 2017-18 

Ongoing 

 FY 2017-18 

One-Time 

 FY 2018-19 

Ongoing 

 FY 2018-19 

One-Time 
Totals

1 OPW Restore Tree Crew  $              805,000  $         625,000  $              825,000 2,255,000$           

2 OPW Staff to identify balancing measures  $            (805,000)  $        (625,000)  $            (825,000) (2,255,000)$         

-$                       -$                  -$                       -$                  -$                       

Fund 1870 - Affordable Housing Trust Fund (Requires Ordinance Amendments)

Item # Dept. Description
 FY 2017-18 

Ongoing 

 FY 2017-18 

One-Time 

 FY 2018-19 

Ongoing 

 FY 2018-19 

One-Time 
Totals

1 HCD Temporary Emergency Re-allocation 

of Affordable Housing Boomerang 

Funds

 $    (1,900,000)  $    (2,270,000) (4,170,000)$         

2 HSD Safety and Sanitation for Homeless 

Encampments

150,000$          -$                  150,000$              

3 HSD Safe Haven Sites  $         450,000  $                     -   450,000$              

4 Planning 

and 

Building

Healthy Housing Code Enforcement 

(PRI) system to reduce childhood 

lead poisoning and asthma in most 

impacted neighborhoods.

 $         500,000  $         900,000 1,400,000$           

5 OPW Anti-displacement funds  $         700,000  $      1,070,000 1,770,000$           

6 HSD Family Shelter Beds  $         100,000  $                     -   100,000$              

7 HSD Operations of 2nd Henry Robinson - 

Navigation Center

 $         300,000 300,000$              

-$                       -$                  -$                       -$                  -$                       

NON-GENERAL PURPOSE FUND AMENDMENTS

Surplus (Deficit) after modifications

Surplus (Deficit) after modifications

1



 Council President's 2017-2019 Budget Proposal 6/17/17

Item # Dept. Description
 FY 2017-18 

Ongoing 

 FY 2017-18 

One-Time 

 FY 2018-19 

Ongoing 

 FY 2018-19 

One-Time 
Totals

1 CAO Evaluation and Commission Support 

Services

 $            (543,050)  $            (559,238) (1,102,288)$         

2 DVP Evaluation and Commission Support 

Services

543,050$              559,238$              1,102,288$           

3 CAO Staff Support for the Measure Z 

Commission

(150,356)$             (155,805)$             (306,161)$             

4 DVP Administrative Analyst II 63,083$                130,740$              193,823$              

5 Mayor Deletion of savings from past funded 

vacancy of Director of Public Safety

(24,083)$           (24,083)$               

6 DVP Partial Funding of Deputy Director 

for Violence against Families and 

Children

44,400$                92,021$                136,421$              

(42,873)$               (24,083)$          66,956$                -$                  (0)$                         Surplus (Deficit) after modifications

Fund 2252 - Measure Z

2


	DOC062117
	Council President's Budget_Proposed Amendments_6.21.17_finalfinal
	Council President's Budget_Proposed Amendments_6.21.17_finalfinalfinal

